Village of Oliver

Chapter 600. Village Clerk-Treasurer

Section 1. Declaration of exemption from certain statutes.

Section 2. Combined office; appointment.

Section 3. Term of office; removal.

Section 4. Duties.

Section 5. Audit.

Section 6. When effective.

Section 1. Declaration of exemption from certain statutes.

The Village of Oliver, pursuant to § 61.195 and § 66.0101, Wis. Stats., hereby elects not to be governed by those portions of § 61.19, 61.25 and 61.26, Wis. Stats., which are in conflict with this ordinance.

Section 2. Appointment.

A. The offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer are hereby consolidated and the duties of both offices shall be performed by the person appointed as the Village Clerk-Treasurer. The Clerk-Treasurer shall be appointed by a majority vote of all of the members of the Village Board.

B. This ordinance shall not in any way affect the right of any person holding any of the aforementioned offices, either at the time of the passage of the ordinance or at the time it takes effect, to complete their term of office. If a vacancy occurs in either office prior to the end of term, the Village Board may in its discretion, nominate and appoint the remaining incumbent to perform the duties of both offices.

Section 3. Term of office; removal.

The appointed Village Clerk-Treasurer shall hold office for an indefinite term, subject to removal as provided in § 17.13(1) and (3), Wis. Stats.

Section 4. Duties.

Such person appointed to perform the duties of the combined offices shall perform all duties required of both offices, as provided by law, and such other duties requested to be executed by such person by the Village Board from time to time.

Section 5. Audit.

Annual recurring audits shall be made of the records of Clerk-Treasurer, and such audit shall be made either by a certified public accountant or by the Division of State and Local Finance of the State Department of Revenue, the designation to be made by the Village Board.

Section 6. When effective.

This is a charter ordinance and shall take affect 60 days after its passage and publication, unless, within such sixty day period, a referendum petition as provided by § 66.0101, Wis. Stats., shall be filed, in which event this ordinance shall not take effect until it shall have been submitted to a referendum vote of the electors and approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon.

History: This ordinance was adopted as Charter Ordinance 2014-1 on April 29, 2014.